or an adjustment to the Time Schedule or compensation, 

issued on or after the effective date of the Agreement.  

City’s Project Budget – funds budgeted by the City for the completion of the Project. The 

City's Project Budget is not to exceed One Million One Hundred Forty-One Thousand Sixty-

Nine Dollars ($1,141,069.00). This amount is to be construed as the equivalent of the 

Guaranteed Maximum Price.  

Contract Documents – shall consist of Resolution No. 2021-R-140, attached as Exhibit “A”; 

Contractor’s proposal (“Proposal”) attached as Exhibit “B”; any preliminary and final

[...]

by any act or neglect of the City or Force-Majeure Event, or is attributable to the City, the 

Contractor’s sole and exclusive remedy is an equal extension of time. 

ARTICLE 5 – GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE/PROJECT BUDGET 

5.1 Contractor shall be paid an amount not to exceed One Million One Hundred Forty-One 

Thousand Sixty-Nine Dollars ($1,141,069.00) as full compensation for the Project, pursuant to 

Contract Documents. Funding for this Agreement is contingent on the availability of funds and the 

Agreement is subject to amendment or termination due to lack of funds or a reduction of funds,